

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I907.

Chapter 1.

Resolve in favor of F. G. Farrington, Secretary of the Senate.

Resolved, That the Treasurer of State pay to F. G. Farrington, Secretary of the Senate, the sum of two thousand one hundred and forty dollars for the purpose of furnishing each member and officer of the Senate and each member and officer of the House of Representatives with wrappers and postage stamps for distributing the various reports of the departments of State and other public documents.

Approved January 16, 1907.

Postage for House and Senate, resolve in favor of.

Chapter 2.

Resolve in favor of the purchase of the Maine State Year Book and Legislative Manual for the years nineteen hundred and seven and nineteen hundred and eight.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be authorized to contract for six hundred and fifty copies of the Maine State Year Book and Legislative Manual for nineteen hundred and seven; also nine hundred and fifty copies of same for nineteen hundred and eight, to be delivered on or before the first day of June of

Maine State Year Book, in favor of purchase of. Снар. 3

each year at a cost not to exceed two dollars per copy. One hundred and fifty of said copies for each year to be delivered to the state librarian for the use of the state library, the remainder to be distributed in the usual manner.

Approved January 29, 1907.

Chapter 3.

Resolve in favor of Finance Committee,

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred dollars be appropriated to defray the expenses of the Finance Committee to visit the Home of the Feeble Minded in Waverly, Massachusetts, and make report for the benefit of the legislature.

Approved January 29, 1907.

Chapter 4.

Resolve in relation to early York Deeds.

Resolved, That the Maine Genealogical Society agreeing to supervise the copying, attesting, editing, indexing, and publishing of volumes of fifteen and sixteen of the public records of this state in the registry of deeds for York county, in the same manner as volume fourteen published under resolve approved March eight, nineteen hundred and five, the governor and council shall purchase for the state four hundred and fifty copies each of said volumes at five dollars per volume; and the state librarian shall cause one copy of each volume to be placed in each registry of deeds in this state, and the remaining copies be distributed or exchanged at the discretion of said librarian.

Approved January 29, 1907.

Chapter 5.

Resolves in favor of the Central Maine General Hospital.

Resolved, That the sum of five thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the use of the Central Maine General Hospital at Lewiston for the year nineteen hundred seven, and five thousand dollars for the use of said institution for the year nineteen hundred eight.

Be it further resolved that there be and is hereby appropriated the further sum of six thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred seven and six thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred eight for the building fund of said institution.

Approved January 29, 1907.

Finance committee, in favor of.

York deeds, in favor of purchase of.

1436

Central Maine General Hospital, in fayor of.